MHCP Provider Manual

Latest Manual Revisions

Revised: 01-12-2016
Updates cited below do not include minor grammatical or formatting changes that otherwise do not have bearing on the meaning of the policy contained herein. Refer to Provider Updates that may contain additional MHCP coverage policies or billing procedures. MHCP incorporates information from these updates into the Provider Manual on an ongoing basis. Sign up to get email notices of section changes.

	01-12-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Equipment and Supplies
· Ventilators – Under Covered Services, removed obsolete HCPCS codes for ventilators, E0450, E0460, E0461, E0463, and E0464, which are set to terminate 12/31/15, and added new codes E0465 and E0466 which are set to start effective 1/1/16.  Also removed sentence in that section which reference positive and negative pressure ventilators.

	Hospital Services

· Inpatient Hospital Services
· Birth Weight Requirement:  For all claims for babies less than 29 days effective for discharges on or after October 1, 2015

· Covered Days:  No longer include outpatient days as of October 1, 2015

· MHCP Eligibility Beginning after the Date of Inpatient Admission:  No longer requires removal of procedure codes that occurred prior to the beginning of eligibility

· Criteria to Determine Medical Necessity:  Clarified that a determination that inpatient hospital services are medically necessary is not a guarantee of payment.  The provider must meet the requirements of an MHCP provider for inpatient services.
· Inpatient Hospital Services when Inpatient Authorization is Denied:  Defined billing requirements.


	01-11-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Moving Home Minnesota 

· Moving Home Minnesota Demonstration and Supplemental Services Table (PDF)
· MHM New services effective 01/01/16: S5111 U6 Home Care Training (family-per session), S5116 U6 Home Care training (non-family-per session), S5110 U6 Family Memory Care Intervention (15 min). 

· Ending 12/31/15: T2013 U6 Post Discharge training and consult with provider to support placement.

· Replacing T2038 U6 UD with T1017 U6 (No SA required).


	01-08-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Reproductive Health/OB-GYN

· Family Planning – Updated emergency contraceptive billing code. Was S4993; changed to J8499 for Family Planning. When billing MA use code J3490. Always bill with the NDC, drug name, dosage, and number of tablets dispensed in the comments.

	Dental Services

· Critical Access Dental Payment Program (CADPP) – Legislation struck the rule for critical access dental that required private practicing dentists to not restrict access or services because of a patient's financial limitations or public assistance status.

	Anesthesia Services – Added the 2016 Anesthesia Payment Rate Table.


	01-07-2016
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Elderly Waiver (EW) and Alternative Care (AC) Program
· Waiver and Alternative Care (AC) Programs – Specialized Equipment& Supplies Authorization & Billing Responsibilities – Updating with an example of note under Lead Agency and Provider Responsibilities. Adding modifiers on claims effective Jan. 1, 2016.
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